Technische Richtlinie TR-02102-3
Kryptographische Verfahren:
Empfehlungen und Schlüssellängen
Teil 3 – Verwendung von Internet Protocol Security (IPsec) und Internet Key
Exchange (IKEv2)
Version 2020-01
Änderungshistorie
Version Datum Beschreibung

 Literaturverzeichnis
Literaturverzeichnis
ID Referenz
AIS20/31 BSI: W. Killmann, W. Schindler, AIS 20/31 – A proposal for: Functionality classes for random
number generators, 2011
ECGDSA Erwin Hess, Marcus Schafheutle, Pascale Serf (Siemens AG): The Digital Signature Scheme
ECGDSA, 2006, URL: https://www.teletrust.de/fileadmin/files/oid/ecgdsa_final.pdf (abgerufen
am 07.11.2018)
IANA Internet Assigned Numbers Authority (IANA): Internet Key Exchange Version 2 (IKEv2)
Parameters, Transform Type 4 - Diffie-Hellman Group Transform IDs, URL:
ikev2-parameters-8
IANA1 Internet Assigned Numbers Authority (IANA): Internet Key Exchange Version 2 (IKEv2)
Parameters, IKEv2 Authentication Method, URL: http://www.iana.org/assignments/ikev2-
parameters/ikev2-parameters.xhtml#ikev2-parameters-12
RFC2104 H. Krawczyk, M. Bellare, R. Canetti: RFC 2104, HMAC: Keyed-Hashing for Message
Authentication, 1997
RFC2404 C. Madson, R. Glenn: RFC 2404, The Use of HMAC-SHA-1-96 within ESP and AH, 1998
RFC2409 D. Harkins, D. Carrel: RFC 2409, The Internet Key Exchange (IKE), 1998
RFC3447 J. Jonsson, B. Kaliski: RFC 3447, Public-Key Cryptography Standards (PKCS) #1: RSA
Cryptography Specifications Version 2.1, 2003
RFC3526 T. Kivinen, M. Kojo: RFC 3526, More Modular Exponential (MODP) Diffie-Hellman groups for
Internet Key Exchange (IKE), 2003
RFC3566 S. Frankel, H. Herbert: RFC 3566, The AES-XCBC-MAC-96 Algorithm and Its Use With IPsec,
2003
RFC3602 S. Frankel, R. Glenn, S. Kelly: RFC 3602, The AES-CBC Cipher Algorithm and Its Use with IPsec,
2003
RFC3686 R. Housley: RFC 3686, Using Advanced Encryption Standard (AES) Counter Mode With IPsec
Encapsulating Security Payload (ESP), 2004
RFC4055 J. Schaad, B. Kaliski, R. Housley: RFC 4055, Additional Algorithms and Identifiers for RSA
Cryptography for use in the Internet X.509 Public Key Infrastructure Certificate and
Certificate Revocation List (CRL) Profile, 2005
RFC4106 J. Viega, D. McGrew: RFC 4106, The Use of Galois/Counter Mode (GCM) in IPsec Encapsulating
Security Payload (ESP), 2005
RFC4301 S. Kent, K. Seo: RFC 4301, Security Architecture for the Internet Protocol, 2005
RFC4302 S. Kent: RFC 4302, IP Authentication Header, 2005
RFC4303 S. Kent: RFC 4303, IP Encapsulating Security Payload (ESP), 2005
RFC4306 C. Kaufman (Ed.): RFC 4306, Internet Key Exchange (IKEv2) Protocol, 2005
RFC4307 J. Schiller: RFC 4307, Cryptographic Algorithms for Use in the Internet Key Exchange Version
2 (IKEv2), 2005
RFC4308 P. Hoffman: RFC 4308, Cryptographic Suites for IPsec, 2005
RFC4309 R. Housley: RFC 4309, Using Advanced Encryption Standard (AES) CCM Mode with IPsec
Encapsulating Security Payload (ESP), 2005
RFC4494 JH. Song, R. Poovendran, J. Lee: RFC 4494, The AES-CMAC-96 Algorithm and Its Use with
IPsec, 2006
RFC4543 D. McGrew, J. Viega: RFC 4543, The Use of Galois Message Authentication Code (GMAC) in
IPsec ESP and AH, 2006
RFC4615 J. Song, R. Poovendran, J. Lee, T. Iwata: RFC 4615, The Advanced Encryption Standard-Cipher-
based Message Authentication Code-Pseudo-Random Function-128 (AES-CMAC-PRF-128)
Algorithm for the Internet Key Exchange Protocol (IKE), 2006
RFC4718 P. Eronen, P. Hoffman: RFC 4718, IKEv2 Clarifications and Implementation Guidelines, 2006
RFC4753 D. Fu, J. Solinas: RFC 4753, ECP Groups for IKE and IKEv2, 2007
RFC4754 D. Fu, J. Solinas: RFC 4754, IKE and IKEv2 Authentication Using the Elliptic Curve Digital
18 Bundesamt für Sicherheit in der Informationstechnik
Literaturverzeichnis
Signature Algorithm (ECDSA), 2007
RFC4835 V. Manral: RFC 4835, Cryptographic Algorithm Implementation Requirements for
Encapsulating Security Payload (ESP) and Authentication Header (AH), 2007
RFC4868 S. Kelly, S. Frankel: RFC 4868, Using HMAC-SHA-256, HMAC-SHA-384, and HMAC-SHA-512
with IPsec, 2007
RFC5114 M. Lepinski, S. Kent: RFC 5114, Additional Diffie-Hellman Groups for Use with IETF
Standards, 2008
RFC5282 D. Black, D. McGrew: RFC 5282, Using Authenticated Encryption Algorithms with the
Encrypted Payload of the Internet Key Exchange version 2 (IKEv2) Protocol, 2008
RFC5903 D. Fu, J. Solinas: RFC 5903, Elliptic Curve Groups modulo a Prime (ECP Groups) for IKE and
IKEv2, 2010
RFC5930 S. Shen, Y. Mao, NSS. Murthy: RFC 5930, Using Advanced Encryption Standard Counter Mode
(AES-CTR) with the Internet Key Exchange version 02 (IKEv2) Protocol, 2010
RFC5996 C. Kaufman, P. Hoffman, Y. Nir, P. Eronen: RFC 5996, Internet Key Exchange Protocol Version
2 (IKEv2), 2010
RFC5998 P. Eronen, H. Tschofenig, Y. Sheffer: RFC 5998, An Extension for EAP-Only Authentication in
IKEv2, 2010
RFC6954 J. Merkle, M. Lochter: RFC 6954, Using the Elliptic Curve Cryptography (ECC) Brainpool
Curves for the Internet Key Exchange Protocol Version 2 (IKEv2), 2013
RFC6989 Y. Sheffer, S. Fluhrer: RFC 6989, Additional Diffie-Hellman Tests for the Internet Key
Exchange Protocol Version 2 (IKEv2), 2013
RFC7296 C. Kaufman, P. Hoffman, Y. Nir, P. Eronen, T. Kivinen: RFC 7296, Internet Key Exchange
Protocol Version 2 (IKEv2), 2014
RFC7321 D. McGrew, P. Hoffman: RFC 7321, Cryptographic Algorithm Implementation Requirements
and Usage Guidance for Encapsulating Security Payload (ESP) and Authentication Header
(AH), 2014
RFC7427 T. Kivinen, J. Snyder: RFC 7427, Signature Authentication in the Internet Key Exchange
Version 2 (IKEv2), 2015
RFC8221 P. Wouters, D. Migault, J. Mattsson, Y. Nir, T. Kivinen: RFC 8221, Cryptographic Algorithm
Implementation Requirements and Usage Guidance for Encapsulating Security Payload (ESP)
and Authentication Header (AH), 2017
RFC8247 Y. Nir, T. Kivinen, P. Wouters, D. Migault: RFC 8247, Algorithm Implementation Requirements
and Usage Guidance for the Internet Key Exchange Protocol Version 2 (IKEv2), 2017
Teletrust Teletrust: OID-Datenbank. URL: https://www.teletrust.de/projekte/oid/
TR-02102-1 BSI: Technische Richtlinie TR-02102-1, Kryptographische Verfahren: Empfehlungen und
Schlüssellängen, 2020